630] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 955

provided by law governing the distribution of state funds by said
board, exeept that each school district shall he entitled to receive
the money distributable under subsection {e) without being subject
to any conditions.

(£} All money colleeted up to and ineluding Decemhber 31,
1937, irrespeetive of the year for whieh taxes were assessed and
from which have been deduected the sums required for the payment
of all costs of administration ineurred and paid prior to said
December 31, 1937, and for the payment of all refunds granted
prior to said December 31, 1937, and not heretofore distributed,
shall be distributed on the basis of school population within such
distriet of eompulsory school age and shall he based on the 1936
school census; this distribution shall be additional to the amounts
provided in subseetion (e¢) hercof and used only for the purposes
therein stated.

(g} All money colleeted on and after Jan. 1, 1938, irrespec-
tive of the year for which such taxes were assessed shall be dis-
tributed as provided in subseetion (¢) hereof; provided, that in
eommon school distriets whieh have no debt and where no school
is conducted hut where educational facilities are provided by
contract with another public school, the income tax aceruing to
sald common school district may, by a majority vote of the govern-
ing board of such common school district, be assigned to the publie
school providing the educational facilities for the pupils of such
commen school distriet, for the purpose of aiding in the liguida-
tion of bonded indebtedness incurred in construction of school
buildings in the distriet affording such educational facilities under
contract with suech common school district, The assignment of
such income tax shall not be construed as compensation for pro-
viding edueational faeilities for the students of sueh eommon
school distriet bt in addition thereto, and only for the purpose
herein designated.’’

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 631—S. F. No. 1318,

Amn act to appropriate money for the payment of claims aguinst
the State of Minnesoila: to provide for tax and other refundments;
to provide for the retmbursement and compensation of ceriain em-
ployes of the State having clatms for personal injuries sustained
or for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the



956 ’ SESSION LAWS [Chap:
performance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of
eertain employes of the State for the death of such employes while
engaged n the performance of thetr duties; to provide for the re-
imbursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or
for loss or damage lo properiy by certain employes of the State
while enguged in the performance of their dutics; and by tnmates
of stale institutions; and for relief of dependents of certain em-
ployes of the Slate while engaged in the performance of lheir
duties; and to provide npayments to certain persons for services
performed in the State; to authorize the stale auditor to cancel
certain land and other contracts heretofore entered info by cer-
tain persons with the Stafe and to credit payments heretofore
made upon other purchases or to refund seme; to reimburse cer-
tain persons for deeds te certain land erroncously conveyed by
the State; to wuthorize the auditor fo credit on certain land con-
tracis the velue of improvements found not to be made on smid
land; to provide money for carrying on cerinin Stafe aclivities as
auntherized by law; to autherize and direct certain claims to be paid
out of game and fish department funds; to authorize and direct
cerfmin claims to be paid out of rural credits department funds;
to authorize and dircel certain claims to be paid out of department
of agriculture funds; to authorize and direct certein claims to be
paid onut of the adjutont general’s funds; and for other purposes
out of other funds; and reappropriating coertain balances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The
sums hereinafter named, or so wmuch thereof as may be necessary
are hereby uppropriated from any moneys in the staie treasury nof
otherwise appropricted for the purposes specified in the following
sections of this act o be availalle for the year ending June 30,
1943, wnless otherwise specified.

Sece. 2. To reimburse the estate of George B. Smith,
Deccased, Ernest J. Schroder, Executor, Minneapolis,
“for the sum deposited in the state treasury on May 24,
1937, by the Minnesota Soldiers’ Home as unclaimed
PO Y e e $  133.72

Sec. 3. To reimburse Evergreen Mines Company
for royalty tax erroneously paid into the state treasury,
as per refund order of the Commissioner of Taxation,
dated February &, 1943 ... ... ... L

See. 4. To reimburse the cstateé of George W.
Stricker, Deceased, as per order of the Probate Court
of Hennepin County and as approved by the Commission-
er of Taxation .................ccuvuinennen..... b 3,026.05

558.56

<



631] "~ OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 957

Sec. 5. To reimburse the general revenue fund for
the amount paid to School Distriet No. 62 in Fillmore
County (payment direeted to that district by Laws 1941,
Chapter 537, Section 13) payable from the Permanent
School Fund . ...ciurii it i e $ 300.00

See. 6, To reimburse Lois A. Reed for royalty tax
improperly withheld from her and paid into the state
treasury to be refunded in aeeerdance with the order of
the Commissioner of Taxation, dated August 7, 1941 ..$ 463.01

Sce. 7. To reimburse the Seaboard Insurance Com-
pany, of New York, for ovenpayment of annual fees, per
approval of the ]nsurancc Division of the Department
of Commeree .....0. . . ... i e $ 20.00

See. 8. To reimburse Stagg-Finch Distillers Cor-
poration, of New York, for duplicate payment of dis-
titlers license fee, per approx al of the Liquor Control
Commissioner .. ... ... i e % 50.00

See. 9. 'To reimburse Theo. ITamm Brewing Co., of .
St. Paul, for beverage tax paid on beer sold and deliv-
ered to the Fort Snelling Post Exehange, as approved
by the Liquor Control Commissioner ................ $ 21444

Sce. 10. To reimburse Yoerg Brewing Company
of 8t. Paul, for beverage tax paid on heer sold aund de-
livered to the Fort Snelling Post Fxehange, as approved
by the Liguor Control COMMISSIONET ..o \vveianeen.. $ 1951

Sec. 11, To reimburse Minneapolis Brewing Com-
pany for beverage tax paid on beer sold and delivered
to Fort Snelling Post KExchange, as approved by the
Tiquor Control Commissioner ....................... $ 11540

See. 12. To reimburse Lvon County for duplicate
payment of inheritance tax in the matter of the estate
of John Giillund, Deceased, State Auditor’s drafts Nos.
203767 and 205833 . ... $ 3445

See. 13. To reimburse Henry Bofferding and Clara
M. Hueh, as Lxecutors of the Estate of Maggie Boldi,
Deceased, for exeess of advance deposit of inheritance
taxes payable therein ..............................% 3101

See. 14, To reimburse William Swiger of St. Paul,
on account of fee paid for a second class pilots license
not unsed by him hecause of induction into service in
the United States Army ............coviiiiiii. ... $ 5.00



958 , SESSION LAWS  [Chap.

Sec. 15. To reimburse John G. Ballord, of Minne-
apolis for hoiler inspection fees collected through error,
as per approval of Division of Boiler Inspection ....... $ 6.00

See. 16. To reimburse Mathew Lahti on aceount of
Permit No. 1488 eancelled by the Fxecutive Council up-
on his entry into armed serviee on condition that the re-
maining advance payment be refunded to him ........ $  20.00

Sec. 17. To reimburse Emil John Maki for advance
payment on account of Permit No. 2620, as per resolu-
tion of the Executive Council .......................% 200.00

See. 18 To reimburse North Star Timber Company
for advance payment on Permit No. 3713 canecelled he-
cause of error in' land deseription ...................$ 140.00

Sec. 19. To reimburse the following timber permit
" holders for over-payment of timber sold on estimate, the
cut- scaling less than the estimate as eertified by H. G.
Weber, director of the Division of Forestry:

Permit No,  Permit Holder

610 Frank Luoma ...t inennnens 445

614 Grant Sherman ............ ... .. ......., 1348 -
" 656 LR Harvey ...ooviiini e 66.83
1170 Osear Palo ..o e e 46
1241 Fred Nelson . ...coviriiinn o, 15.33
1332 H.J. Barott ... ... ... .. i L1205
1344 Roman Skaja .......... ... ... .. 952
1361 Charles A. Nelson . ............ e 1.13
1451 E. B. Hallstad ..... e e 1.97 .
1646 Ed.Kushinski ... ... ~17.89
1712 Theodore NOSO . ov et i i e 2.25
1730 Vera Thomas .....c. it iiiinnnn.. 59.09
2243 W. Van Slyke ..o, oo i 53.40
2444 Vietor Terho .. ...... ... ... 3.74
3075 E. . C.OIS0n oo 154
3629 Earl Skoe ..o s 2071

- Bee. 20, To reimburse the following permit holders

for advance payments remaining after all timber has

been paid for, as per ecertificate of H. G. Weber, director,

Division of Forestry:
1508 Mike Vidmar ............ . ccvriirenn.n. 1.60
2420 F. T. Ronkainen ......... e 2.81

Sec. 21. To reimburse Fidelity and Guaranty Fire
Corporation of New York, for .overpayment of annual
fee, as per approval of the Insurance Divigion ......... $  90.00

x



- 631] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943

See. 22. To reimburse the following persons in the
following amounts for loss of property caused by neg-
ligence of state employees:

Leo Rahji ..o e s $
Ralph Kangas ... .. i i it iiaeien e $

Sec. 23. To reimburse Frank Harrison in refund-
ment of license fee erroncously paid the Seeretary of
b 721+ S $

Sec. 24. To reimburse the County of LeSueur, Min-
nesola, for moneys expended for funecral expenses of old
age assistance reeipients ........ .. ... . i iiiieen., $

Sec. 25. To reimburse E. N. Broughton for expens-
es incurred while an employe of the State Department
of Agriculture .......... P $

See. 26, To reimburse Olger Green for license fee
erronconsly paid the State of Minnesota ............. $

See. 27. To reimburse Blaine B. Barker of Cam-
bridge, Minnesota, for filing fee erroneously paid the
Secretary of State .. .. i i i e $

Sec. 28. To reimburse W. A. Coupanger for fees
crroneously paid the Division of Forestry and Fire Pre-
vention, such reimbursement to be made from the
Christmas Tree Law Enforcement Fund .. ............ $

Sec. 29. To reimburse Edward F. Timmer for li-
cense fee erroncously paid the State of Minnesota ....$

Sec. 80. To reimburse D. C. Lindquist for license
fee erroncously paid the Secretary of State ............ $

Sec. 31. To reimburse Albert Finner for fee paid
for rental of state land to the Division of Lands and
Minerals, which lease was later voided . ............... $

See. 32. To reimburse Thor Carlson for damages to
property by an inmate of the State Training School
at Red Wing ... ... . e $

Sec. 33. To reimburse Ruby Miller for damages sus-
tained as the result of the negligenee of two inmates
of the State Training School at Red Wing .......... $

Sec. 34. To reimburge Erie Salmi for funds paid
the.state as rental erroneously classified as tax forfeited
Jand .. e e e $

959

150.00
250.00

20.00

465.00

61.45

12.50

10.00

220.00

12.50

25.00

8.75

75.06

9110

20.06



960 SESSION-LAWS [Chap.

Sce. 35. To reimburse Doctor Albert Donald Matt-
son, 1567 Osceola Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, for ex-
amination fee erroneously pald the State of Minnesota,
such reimbursement {o be made from funds of the dMin-
nesota State Board of Examiners in the Basie Sciences $ 15.00

See. 36. To reimburse Charles J. Johnson of St
Paul, Minnesota, for refundment of filing fe¢ erroncously

paid the Seeretary of State ............ ... ..o $ 50,00
Sec. 37.  To reimburse Nate F. Clark for license fee

erronecusly paid the State of Minnesota .............. % 12500
Sce. 38.  To reimburse Norma Munson for damages

sustained through the negligence of a state employe ....$ 145.00

See. 39. To reimburse the estate of Walter Butler,
Deceased, of Ramsey County, Minnesota, for overpay-
ment of inheritance taxes and estate taxes as determined
by the order of the Probate Judge of Ramsey County
dated February 10, 1943 ... .. .. ....................% 607958

Sec. 40. To reimburse A. E. Learned, Register of
Deeds of Wright County, Buffaulo, Minnesota, to com-
pensate him for services in recording trust deeds affect-
ing lands in Wright County, as provided by Mason’s Min-
nesota Statutes 1927, Seetion 8224 ... ... .. ... $ 56.00

See. 41, To reimburse Cora A, Cederstrand for
damages resulting through the negligenee of an employe
of the State of Minnesota, such reimbursement to be
made out of the funds of the Game and Fish Depart-
ment known ag the State Fish Propagation fund .. .... $ 34 .45

See. 42, To reimburse S. H. Libman for damages
resulting through the negligence of an employe of the
State of Minnesota, sueh reimbursement te be made from
the fund of the Game and Fish Department known as
the Public Shooting Grounds Fund ............... ... $  40.05

Sec. 43. To reimburse Corning-Donchue, Incorpor-
ated, St. Paul, dMinnesota, for materials furnished the
Game and Fish Divisicn, the proper encumbrance of
funds document not having been issued, such reimburse-
ment to be made from fund of the dee and Fish Di-
vision known as the State Fish Propagation Fund ......$ = 735.91

Sce. 44, To reimburse the Waconia Implement
Company for services rendered the Game and Fish Divi-
sion, such reimbursement to be made from the fund of



6311 " OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 961

the Game and Fish Division known as the State Fish
Propagation Fund ... ... . ... . i $ 7500

See. 45. To reimburse Gertrude (Gardner and Peter
Marshall, in equal shares of $255.03, each, in the matier
of the escheated estate of Mary Marshall, Dececeased, as
per order of C. R, Magney, Judge of the District Court .
of St. Louis County dated Fehruary 23, 1943 (..., .. $ 510.06

Sec. 46, To reimburse T. M. Madden for over-pay-
ment of income tax paid the State of Minnesota for the
calendar year, 1938, such refundinent to be made from
the State Income Tax LUNQ.......ooveenrreeennnn... $ 193.69

Sec. 47. To Bernice Peters for damages sustained -
as the result of negligence of an employe of the State
Training School at Red Wing. ....................... $ 9.35

See. 48, To reimburse Hans Larson for expenses
incurred for hospital and doetor’s fees while employed :
at the Fergus Falls State Hospital.................. $ 228.00

See. 49, To reimburse L. M. Kuechn of Wabasha,
Minnesota, for damages incurred as the result of the
negligence of an inmate of the State Training Scehool at
Red Wing .. e $ 5.00

Sec. 50. To compensate Archie D. Olson for ex-
penses incurred for mnedical attention for an injury re-
ceived while an inmate of the St. Cloud Reformatory..$ 300.60

See. 51. To reimburse the following persons in the
following amounts for damages sustained as the restlt
of flooding of hay meadows through the operation of -
an outlet dam at Irene Lake:

William Jerome .. ... . .o e % 2500
Roy Barrows ... .. . e $ 12.50
Ben Wilke ... i e 8 7.50
Peter N. Botzel. .. ... ... $ 25.00

See. 52. To compensate J. A, Gervais for injury
and permanent disabilitics sustained by him while em-
ployed by the state as a game warden................ % TH0.00

Sec, 53, To reimburse George Reasheck for prop-
erty damage through negligence of a state employee..$  12.00

Sec. 54. To reimburse Harvey L. Edstrom for
damages to property as the result of negligence of an
inmate of the State Training School.................. $ 118.00



962 SESSION LAWS ~ [Chap.

See. bh.  To eompensale Chester Lowell Squire of
Granada, Minnesota, for injuries sustained as the result
of negligence of inmates of the State Prison.......... $ 200.00

Sce. 56, To compensate Kenneth Larson, formerly
of Company ‘G, 2056th Infantry, Windom, Minnesota,
who was totally disalbled in line of duty while in the
military serviece of the State, such compensation to be
paid month!y to the said Kenneth Larson on the first day
of each mounth on the basis of $10.67 per week. The
Adjutant General is hereby charged with the duty of de-
livering the warrants for payment................... $ 2,048.64

See. 57. To reimburse Oscar Blagsvedt for carnest
money paid on a land purchase contract to the Depart-
ment of Rural Credit, such sum lo be paid from Rural

Credit Department, FUNAS .+ ovvveeeese el $ 100.00
See, To reimburse Barbara L. Wood in refund-
ment of tunmn tees paid thL, State Teachers’ College at

Moorhead . ..... ... . i e s $ 19.00

See” 59, To reimburse James M, Hyde for expenses
ineurred following the death of his son, James M. Hyde,
Jr., who was killed while on duty at Camp Ripley, Min-
nesota, as a member of the Headguarters Battery, 215th
Coast Artillery, {AA), National Guard of Minnesota...$ 500.00

See. 60. To reimburse Thro’s Drug Store at Man-
kato, Minnesota, for medieinal supplies for Frank Wil-
lett, a ward of the State Public School at Owatonna....$  36.00

See. 61. To reimburse St. Joseph’s Hospital at
Mankato, for hospital care for Frank Willett, a ward of
the State Public School at Owatonna................ $  426.90

See. 62, To reimburse Zimmerman A. Pattison for
expenses in defense of an action brought by a state
BEETIEY vt et e ee e e 60000

See. 63. To reimburse Anna M. Jones for medieal
and other expense incurred as the result of an injury
received through the negligence of employes of the State
University ... .. i iii e ... $ 5b450

See. 64. To reimburse Mahnomen County for sup-
plemental aid for old age assistanee for 1939 and 1940
as provided by Mason’s Supplement 1940, Section 3177-3
and Secetions 3177-2 to 31774, .. ... ... ..o o8 2,62078



631] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1043 963

Sec. 65. To reimburse J. N. Peyton for expenses
incurred in defense of legal actions brought against hin
and arising out of official aets done and performed by
him while he was Commissioner of Banks of the State
of Mimnesota . ...t iiniin e i85 72008

Sce. 66. To reimburse Mrs. Louis Eastlund for
damages sustained by her as the result of negligence of
inmates of the Minnesota Colony for Iipileptics at Cam-
bridge, Minnesota ......... .. . i $ 3500

See. 67. To compensate Linnea Grundaguist Tor dis-
ability suffered by reason of her contracting tuber-
culosis, while employed at the Ancka State Hospital. ... % 960.00

See. 68. To reimburse George Nordlin, Attorney,
for legal serviees rendered and expenses ineurred at the
request of and in assoeiation with the Chairman of the
Senate Finance Committee, in the matter of the collee-
tion of the ehain store tax judgments................ $ 2,000.00

Sec. 69. To reimburse The Scaboard Finanece Cor-
poration for liccnse fees erroncously paid the State of

B T4 $ 100.00
See. 70. To reimburse Erling Swenson for filing
fee erroncously paid the Sceretary of State............ $ 50.00

Sec. 71. To reimburse Thomas Kelly for salary
from July 31, 1339, to October 1, 1939, while an employe
of the State Department of Conservation, such reimburse-
ment to be made out of the Game and Fish division
TS e e e $ 150.00

See. 72. To compensate Wallace Louis Kellogg for
injuries received by him on August 14, 1940, while on
duty at Camp Ripley as a member of Company A",
135th Infantry, National Guard of Minmnesota, and cx-
penses ineurred in eonnection therewith.............. $ 76740

Sec. 3. To reimburse 1. . Toussaint for medical
and other expenses incurred for his son, Rogert Tous-
saint, as the result of negligence of employes of the Uni-

& ar

versity of Minnesota ........ .. ... ... ... . .ol $ 3500

Sec. T4 To reimburse Daniel ¥. Bull, Bess Bull
Campbell and Clara Bull Baldwin as residuary legatees
under the will of Elizabeth M. Merrifield, deceased, of
Hennepin County, for overpayvment of estate and inheri-
tance taxes paid hy sald estate on October 28, 1938,
inthesum of ... .. . L $1,593.26



964 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

See. 75. To reimburse Hilmer Stiller for funds er-
roneously paid the State of Minnecsota, such reimburse-
ment to be made from the Fish PPropagation Fund of the
Division of Gameand Fish ... ... ... irrernnnn. $ 24 .50

See. T6. To reimburse John F. Altman for expenscs
incurred as the result of being struck by a snowplow
owned by the State of Minnesota and operated by a
state employe .. ... .. L e $ 2,000

Sec. 77. To compensate Maria Tessari of St. Cloud
for the death of her husband, Christ Tessari, while em-
ployed at the State Teachers’ College at St. Cloud ....$ 2,800

The above amount of $2,800 is to be paid to Maria
Tessari in 70 monthly payments of $40 each and the State
Auditor is charged with the duty of delivering the war-
;- rants for payment.

See. 78. To compensate Ruby Mace Torguson for
disahility suffered by reason of her contracting tubercu-
losis while employed at the Willmar State Hospital ....$ 1,303.25

See, 79, To reimburse the Benson Tumber Company -
of Benson, Minnesota, for property damaged through the
negligence of a state employe ........ .. ... .. ... ... $ 2500

Sec. 80. To reimburse the Republic Coal and Coke
Cempany, in payment of coal sold and delivered to the
State of Minnesota pursuant to contract .............. $ 2,806.21

Sec. 81. To compensate Pieree Butler, Jr., for serv-
ices rendered. and expenses incurred in certain removal
pProceedings . ... ... $ 3,286.35

Sec. 82. To compensate Daniel F. Foley for serv-
tees rendered and expenses ineurred in certain removal
Proceedings ... ... e $ 1,125.00

See, 83. To reimburse the City of Virginia, Minne-
sota, for services rendered the state in eonncetion with
statc-owned mineral properties, sueh reimbursement to be
in full and final settlement of services rendered the state
from Mareh 16, 1942, to August 7, 1942 .............. $ 2,000.00

Sec. 84. To reimburse The Séott-Burr Stores Cor-
‘poration for duplicate payment of bhoiler inspeetion fee $ 3.00

See. 85. To reimburse Kive Noun for daplicate pay-
ment of boiler inspection fee .. ............ ... ... ..., $ 3.00



631] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 965

See. 86, To reimburse Riley Creigh of Cook, Min-
nesota, for excess of advance payment on account of
Timber Permit No. 4243 ... i ienieanns $ 11612

See. 87. " To reimburse the following persons for
refundments of license fees erroneously paid the State.
Hotel Inspeetion division, in the respeetive amounts, for
licenses issued in 1940, 1941, 1942, and 1943, as follows:

Mrs. Stanley Chinander, Austin ................ $ 3.50
Jack Collard, Jackson ...........c.coveuniiuun... % 5.00
Oscar Dahlen, Hayfield .............covinnn, $ 3.50
A. N. Gandrud, Redweod Falls ....... P $ 3.50
Ethel House, Minneapolis .......... ... .......... $ 3.50
Arthur E, Johnson, Milaca . .....................% 3.50
Mrs, Helen Johnson, Salol . ........ ... ... ...... $ 3.50
Mildred Johnson, New Brighton ................. $ 3.50
Mons Larson, Mazeppa ..........coiiininna.. $ 3.60
Bertha Deer Lievey, Alexandria ... ... ... ..., $ 3.50
Catherine Moore, Shakopee .......... ... ......... $ 3.50
Kenneth J. MeCord, Minneapolis ................ % 3.50
8. G. Nelson, Spicer ...t eiiaan, $ 3.50
Oscar Olson, Bemidji ......... ... ... .. ... $ 5.00
Mrs. Nobel Petel sont, Underwood . ................ $ 3.50
Robert P. Ray, Mlnneapohs ..................... $ 3.50
John H. Ross, Alexandria ...................... $ 3.50
Darrell Sifers, Morris ... ... .o iierirennaan. $ 3.50
Mrs. Otto Sinder, 8t. Peter .....................8 5.00
Harry Solberg, Montevideo ...................... 3 3.50
Frank Schultz, Storden .................. .. ... $ 3.50
Mrs. Ira O. Waters, Cannon Falls .. ............. $ 3.50
. W. Woolworth Co.,, St. Taul .................. % 3.50

Sec. 88. To reimburse Dr. H. R. Sutton of Hoffman,
Minnesota, for medieal services rendered and the Stevens
Company Hospital at Morris, Minnesota, for hospital
services Turnished, Amerald Baker, a ward of the state in
the following sums: -

Dr. H R. Sutton ...ttt . 75.00
The Stevens County Hospital ...................$ 51.00

Sec. 89. To reimburse Kugene A. Monick, county
auditor of Ramsey County, for unused books of fishing
FTT e V- S A AU $ 1126

See. 90. To reimburse Sanders Implement Company
for lieense crroncously paid the Secretary of State .....$  25.00



966 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

See. 91, To reimburse Butler Brothers, St. Paul,

Minnesota, for overpayment of royally tax for the year
1041 .......... e e $ 89250

Sce. 92. To compensate . . Beltenburg and Com-
pany for architectural and engineering serviees rendered
the Department of Military and Naval Affairs in connee-
tion with armories and the 1091h Squadron hangar . ... $16,595.90

See. 93, To compensate Samuel L. Lee for disability
suffered by reason of his coniracting tuberculosis, in line
of duty, while employed at the Hastings State Hospital $ 1,248.00

The above amount of $1248 is to he paid Samuel [..-
Lee in 24 monthly payments of $52 cach and the Direetor
of Public Institutions is hereby charged with the duty
of delivering the warrants for payment.

See. 94, To reimburse Joseph P. Tyler for damages
1o his property caused by the negligence of a state em-
Ploye e $ 61.25

Sce. 95, To reimburse Norman Thorson for medieal
and other cxpenses ineurred as the result of an injury
received in line of duty while 8 member of the military
forces of Minnesota at Camp Ripley . ... .. ... .. ..., §  900.00

See, 96. To compensale Hayes Dansingburg of
Rochester, Minnesota, for services rendered and expenses
ineurred by him in certain removal proceedings ...... $ 97.39

See. 97. To reimburse Johnson and Company of
Hanley Falls, Minnesota, for taxes illegally collected by
1the state under laws of Minnesota, 1933, Chapter 213, as
amended by Laws 1937, Special Seswion, Chapter 93 .. $ 33.41 -

See, 98, To rcimburse Alex and Anna Quist for
damages sustained in the construction of a dam across
Ann River in Nanabee County, such reimbursement to
be made from CGame and ¥ish funds ................ $ 75.00

Sce. 99. To reimburse Frank P. White Company,
205 Gerard Avenue, N., Minncapolis, for damages sus-
tained because of breach of contract upon the part of the
Division of Game and Fish, providing for water proofing
the warden’s cahin at Washkish, such reimbursement to
be made from the fund of the Game and Tish Division
known as the Public Hunting Grounds fund..........$ 250.00

See. 100. To¢ reimburse the following persons for
damages to real property by flooding due to alleged



631] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943 967

negligent operation of certain dams, in not more than the
following amounts:

Laura Hanover ... ce e e irnieiienaannnarsreanas $ 800.00
George T, Seott ..ot e $ 2,000.00

I’rovided, however, that the attorney .gencral may
scttle such elaims or may refuse to pay such elaims and
in the event of such refusal to pay or settle any of the
elaimants named in this scetion may sue the State of
Minnesota and in any action brought thereon the attor-
ney general for the state shall be entitled to interpose
any legal or equitable defenses thereto, and shall not be
required to pay such claims nor any part thereof except
as may be duly adjudged in said actien, with the right
of appeal as in other cases.

See. 101. To reimburse the following persons for
damages to real property by flooding due to alleged neg-
ligent. operation of certain dams, in the following
amounts, out of Game and Fish funds:

Olaus Rudd ... . i e e $ 1,500.00

Carl Fuglestad, as administrator of the estate of Chris-

tian C. Fuglestad, Deceased ....................% 900.00
B O TUecker e e e $ 3,000.00
Willlam Brick .. ..o e e $  800.00
Casper Van Heel ... i ittt $ 800.00
Albert Schwanke .....ovviriii e eaa. ... 8 1,600.00
Tester B, Bekel ... i 8 1,800.00
J. 8 Simonitseh ... ..o e e e % 80000
Charles Buchholz . ... .o ie i ....$ 5H00.00

Provided that the Commissioner of Conservation,
with the approval of the Attorney (eneral, may author-
ize¢ the payment of such claims in such amounts not ex-
ceeding the speeific amounts herein appropriated, as he
may deem proper.

See. 102, To reimburse the following persons in
payment of soldier honus claims:

Jackson Dempsey ... e e $ 375.00
Walter 18, Hilden ...... ... i ooo.. .8 19500
Vigo Thorwald Nelson ............... ... ... .5 15000

Sec. 103. To reimburse those who paid fecs to the
. Secretary of State for bringing second hand automobiles
into ilie state under the provisions of Chapter 284 of the
laws of Minnesota for 1939, the collection of which fees



968 : SESSION LAWS [Chap.

was declared illegal by the Supreme Court of Minne-
sota. Application for reimbursement shall be made with-
in two years to the Secretary of State and approved by
the Attorney General. The total amount of such reim-
bursements not to exeeed the sum of.................. $10,600.00

CHAPTER 632—H. F. No. 264.
(AMENDING SECTION 273.02 MINNESOTA STATUTES. 1941.)

An act relating to the assessment of property for purposes of
taxzation, amending Mason’s Minnesola Statutes of 1937, Sectivn
1985, '

‘Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 1985, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Subdivision 1. Omitted property.—If any real or personal.
property be omitted in the assessment of any year or years, and
the property thereby eseape taxation, or if any real property be
undervalued by reason of failure to take into consideration the ex-
istence of buildings or improvements thereon, or be erronecously
classified as o hemestead, when sueh omission, undervaluation or
crroneous classification is discovered the county auditor shall in
the case of omitied property cnter suech property on the assess-
ment, and tax books for the year or years omitted, and in the case
of property undervalued by reason of fuilure to take into consider-
ation, the existence of bufldings or improvements thereon, or prop-
erty erroneously classified as a homestead, shall correct the valua-
tion or classification thereof on the assessment and tax books; and
he shall assess the property, and extend against the same on the tax
list for the current year all arrearage of taxes properly aceruing
against it, including therein, in the case of personal property taxes,
interest thercon at the rate of seven per cent. per annum from
the time such taxes would have become delinquent, when the
omission was caused by the failure of the owner to list the same.
If any tax on any property liable to taxation is prevented from
Leing eollected for any year or years by reason of any erroneous
proceedings, undervaluation by reason of failure to take into con-
sideration the existence of buildings or improvemenis, erroneous
classification as a homestead, or other cause, the amount of 'such tax .
which sueh property should have paid shall be added to the tax
on such properly for the current year.



